OF \$665.00 86508237

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM414860

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-----------------------------|----------|----------------|----------------------------|
| Hearing Lab Technology, LLC | | 02/02/2017 | Limited Liability Company: |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Team IP Holdings, LLC | |
|-----------------|----------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 3385 Roy Orr Blvd., Ste. A | |
| City: | Grand Prairie | |
| State/Country: | TEXAS | |
| Postal Code: | 75050 | |
| Entity Type: | Limited Liability Company: TEXAS | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 26

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark | |
|----------------------|----------|----------------------------|--|
| Serial Number: | 86508237 | ELEVATE | |
| Serial Number: | 87018123 | L | |
| Serial Number: | 87018164 | A CLEARER WORLD | |
| Serial Number: | 87045472 | A CLEAR WORLD | |
| Serial Number: | 87018077 | LUCID | |
| Serial Number: | 87018083 | LUCID HEARING | |
| Serial Number: | 87018117 | LUCID AUDIO | |
| Serial Number: | 87018160 | LUCIDFIT | |
| Registration Number: | 3145155 | AMERICA HEARS | |
| Registration Number: | 3135882 | FREEDOM | |
| Registration Number: | 3621921 | | |
| Registration Number: | 4195909 | ENGAGE | |
| Registration Number: | 4580484 | ACCENT | |
| Registration Number: | 4433023 | ASSURE | |
| Registration Number: | 4249916 | LIBERTY | |
| Registration Number: | 4484813 | | |
| Registration Number: | 3581393 | CLEARFIT | |
| Registration Number: | 4533392 | HELPING PEOPLE HEAR BETTER | |
| Registration Number: | 4684435 | A ACCENT | |
| | | TDADEMARK | |

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|----------|---------------|
| Registration Number: | 4793635 | LIBERTY |
| Registration Number: | 4989562 | AVID |
| Registration Number: | 4994497 | AVID |
| Registration Number: | 5101685 | ENCORE |
| Registration Number: | 4973196 | AMERICA HEARS |
| Serial Number: | 87108732 | AMPED |
| Registration Number: | 4484814 | HLT |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7139750995

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 832-532-7386
Email: info@dmiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: D'Ambrosio & Menon, PLLC
Address Line 1: 12808 W. Airport Blvd., Ste. 329
Address Line 4: Sugar Land, TEXAS 77478

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Usha Menon | |
|--------------------|--------------|--|
| SIGNATURE: | /Usha Menon/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 02/03/2017 | |

Total Attachments: 4

source=Trademark Assignment HLT Team IP Holdings (2)#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment HLT Team IP Holdings (2)#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment HLT Team IP Holdings (2)#page3.tif source=Trademark Assignment HLT Team IP Holdings (2)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Trademark Assignment Agreement (the "Agreement") is made as of February 1, 2617 (the "Effective Date"), for the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, between trademark owner, (the "ASSIGNOR") Hearing Lab Technology, LLC and Team IP Holdings, LLC (the "ASSIGNEE").

ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee and the successors and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE, an undivided One Hundred per cent (100%) right, title and interest for the United States, its territorial possessions and for any and all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority and to any and all variations of the marks disclosed in **Exhibit A** and to all U.S. Certificates of Registrations and Registration Renewals.

ASSIGNOR AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all such U.S. Certificates of Registrations and Registration Renewals to the ASSIGNEE;

ASSIGNOR WARRANTS AND COVENANTS that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by the ASSIGNOR, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the ASSIGNOR;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to trademark renewals as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same In any infringement dispute, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, documents instruments of affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce, the Registrations, and all equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that, when requested and at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the ASSIGNOR will execute and deliver to the ASSIGNEE all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, communicate to the ASSIGNEE all facts known to the ASSIGNOR relating to such trademarks and the histories thereof, and generally do everything possible which the ASSIGNEE shall consider desirable for vesting title to such trademarks in the ASSIGNEE, and for securing, maintaining and enforcing proper trademark protection;

SAID ASSIGNMENT TO BE BINDING on the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of the ASSIGNOR and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of the ASSIGNEE.

Date: 2-2-2017

Hearing Lab Technology, LLC

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

| State of California . | |
|-------------------------------------|---|
| County of SAN DIPAR | j |
| | ······································ |
| on February 2nd, 2017 | before me, Jessia Rau Smith, Natan Public |
| $\mathcal{F}_{\mathcal{F}}$ | (insert name and title of the officer) |
| personally appeared | D. Shrell |
| who proved to me on the basis of sa | atisfactory evidence to be the nerson(of whose name(of is/art |

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(les), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

(Seal)

OFFICIAL SEAL

JESSICA RAE SMITH

NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA E

COMM. NO. 2043524

SAN DIEGO COUNTY

MY COMM. EXP. SEPT 30. 2017

EXHIBIT A

| Mark Mark | App No. | Reg No. |
|-------------------------------|------------|-----------|
| ELEVATE | 86/508,237 | N/A |
| (| 87/018,123 | N/A |
| A CLEARER WORLD | 87/018,164 | N/A |
| A CLEAR WORLD | 87/045,472 | N/A |
| LUCID | 87/018,077 | N/A |
| LUCID HEARING | 87/018,083 | N/A |
| LUCID AUDIO | 87/018,117 | N/A |
| LUCIDFIT | 87/018,160 | N/A |
| AMERICA HEARS | 78/725,010 | 3,145,155 |
| FREEDOM | 78/725,002 | 3,135,882 |
| なな | 77/477,711 | 3,621,921 |
| ENGAGE | 85/426,319 | 4,195,909 |
| ACCENT | 85/426,343 | 4,580,484 |
| ASSURE | 85/426,352 | 4,433,023 |
| LIBERTY | 85/593,799 | 4,249,916 |
| | 86/006,477 | 4,484,813 |
| HLT | 86/006,490 | 4,484,814 |
| CLEARFIT | 77/314,398 | 3,581,393 |
| HELPING PEOPLE HEAR BETTER | 86/086,008 | 4,533,392 |

1/2

EXHIBIT A

| Mark | App No. | Rieg No. |
|-----------------|------------|-----------|
| & Accent | 86/313,286 | 4,684,435 |
| LIBERTY | 86/458,838 | 4,793,635 |
| AVID | 86/508,220 | 4,989,562 |
| WAVID | 86/606,231 | 4,994,497 |
| ENCORE | 86/785,157 | 5,101,685 |
| 図 America Hears | 86/799,400 | 4,973,196 |
| AMPED | 87/108,732 | N/A |

2/2